
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER - THE LEADER (CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO) 
 
FRIDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2023 AT 10.00 AM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9283 4056 
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
CABINET MEMBER - THE LEADER (CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO) 
Councillor Steve Pitt (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Russell Simpson, Portsmouth Independents Party 
Councillor John Smith, Conservative 
Councillor Mary Vallely, Labour 
 
 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for absence   
 2   Declarations of members' interests   
 3   Arts Humanities Research Council (Pages 5 - 18) 

            Purpose of report 
The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member on the 
recent successful bid to the Arts and Humanities Research Council's 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

Collaborative Doctoral Programme.  
  
RECOMMENDED 
  
2.1     That work to submit the bid and accept the grant be noted 
  
2.2     That officers continue work to commence the project and to 

identify potential projects and Higher Education partners 
  
2.3     That an annual update report on the project is brought to the 

Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
   

 4   Archive Collection Strategy (Pages 19 - 38) 

    
Purpose of report 
The purpose of this report is to introduce three policies for the proper care and 
documentation of, and access to, the city's archive collections. These policies 
will be submitted as part of a re-application for Archive Accreditation.   
  
RECOMMENDED 
  

          That the policies be approved by the Cabinet Member, in advance of the 
re-application process. 
   

 5   Strategic Outcomes Plan for Sport & Physical Activity (Pages 39 - 152) 

  Purpose of report 

To present the Strategic Outcomes Plan for Sport and Physical Activity in 
Portsmouth. This document takes a structured approach to demonstrating 
the evidential basis for capital investment decisions in Portsmouth. It uses 
the Sport England Strategic Outcome Planning Guidance (SOPG) 
methodology which has been widely used across England since its launch in 
July 2019. 

  
RECOMMENDED  
That the cabinet member adopts the Strategic Outcomes Plan as the 
council's strategic basis for capital investment in sports and leisure 
facilities in Portsmouth. This does not commit the council to any specific 
expenditure but is of significant value because it demonstrates that a 
citywide strategic vision has been developed to inform sound 
investment decisions by the council and its funding partners. 
   

 6   Update on Bransbury Park Leisure Centre (Pages 153 - 162) 

  Purpose of report 
To provide the Cabinet Member with a high-level summary of the Bransbury 



 
3 

Park leisure centre project. 
  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official -

   
Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

6 October 2023 

Subject: 
 

Arts and Humanities Research Council Collaborative Doctoral 
Partnership programme 
 

Report by: 
 

Stephen Baily, Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory 
Services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                No 
 

 

Full Council decision:  No  
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member on the recent 

successful bid to the Arts and Humanities Research Council's Collaborative 
Doctoral Programme.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That work to submit the bid and accept the grant be noted 
 
2.2 That officers continue work to commence the project and to identify potential 

projects and Higher Education partners 
 
2.3 That an annual update report on the project is brought to the Cabinet Member 

for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Portsmouth City Council has been awarded nine PhD studentships by the Arts and 

Humanities Research Council (AHRC), as part of the Collaborative Doctoral 
Partnership (CDP) programme Round 4. 
 

3.2 Our bid was supported by the University of Portsmouth and we wish to recognise 
support that we have received in particular from Professor James Ryan, the Head 
of the School of Area Studies, History, Politics and Literature. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official -

3.3 CDP4 has 15 g
[...]
quality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) 
Action Plan, which included commitments such as including a community 
representative on selection panels. PCC will also be required to submit an annual 
report to AHRC on our project's achievements and outcomes. 

 
3.11 Each student will have a supervisor from PCC and the higher education partner. 

The academic co-supervisor will oversee the academic process, while the PCC co-
supervisor will support access to PCC collections and resources. Providing 
adequate supervision will be factored into wider service provision and workplanning 
for the course of the programme. 

 
3.12 PCC has joined the Cohort Development Group, which co-ordinates much of the 

CDP programme's business. The CDG organises development events for partner 
organisations and students and liaises with AHRC. It is also an important 
opportunity to network with peers at a wide range of national institutions. 

 
3.13 The project will be managed by Cathy Hakes, Head of Museums. An annual update 

report will be brought to the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic 
Development to outline progress delivering the project. 

 
3.14 PCC will provide a training grant for each student from the existing cash limits of the 

relevant service. This will support students to access relevant training, such as 
events or conferences, or travel related to their projects. 

 
3.15 PCC will sign collaboration agreements with Higher Education Institutions with 

which co-supervise PhD projects. These will cover aspects such as the Intellectual 
Property and GDPR considerations of research and outputs. 

 
 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
 

Page 7



 
 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official -

4.1 As the only local authority taking part in this round of the programme we anticipate 
that our involvement will be viewed as learning for widening the impact of academic 
research and collaboration between local government and higher education. 

 
4.2 CDP4 will ena
[...]
t proposals that indicate ways of
addressing Portsmouth's social and economic
challenges and deliver health and wellbeing benefits for
residents and communities.

Involvement

Page 17



Who was involved in
the Integrated impact
assessment?

James Daly

Name of the person
completing this form

James Daly

Date of completion 2023-09-04

Page 18



 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official -

   
Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

6 October 2023 

Subject: 
 

Policies for the archive collections 
 

Report by: 
 

Stephen Baily, Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory 
Services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                No 
 

 

Full Council decision:  No  
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce three policies for the proper care and 

documentation of, and access to, the city's archive collections. These policies will 
be submitted as part of a re-application for Archive Accreditation.   

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the policies be approved by the Cabinet Member, in advance of the re-

application process. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Archive Accreditation is the UK standard for Archive Services. A successful 

Accreditation application is official recognition that the archive service meets 
national and international standards for the care of archive collections and public 
access to them.  Archive Accreditation was first awarded to the city archive 
collections in 2016.  Archive services are required to make a new full application for 
Archive Service Accreditation six years after the initial award to retain accredited 
status.  
 

3.2 The three archive policy documents will be submitted as part of this Accreditation 
application and must be approved by this committee before submission later this 
year. 
 

3.3 There are national and international standards for the care and documentation of 
and access to, archives. The three polici
[...]
ity in 
Portsmouth 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                No 
 

 

Full Council decision:  No   
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

1.1. To present the Strategic Outcomes Plan for Sport and Physical Activity in 
Portsmouth. This document takes a structured approach to demonstrating the 
evidential basis for capital investment decisions in Portsmouth. It uses the Sport 
England Strategic Outcome Planning Guidance (SOPG) methodology which has 
been widely used across England since its launch in July 2019. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the cabinet member adopts the Strategic Outcomes Plan as the council's 
strategic basis for capital investment in sports and leisure facilities in Portsmouth. 
This does not commit the council to any specific expenditure but is of significant 
value because it demonstrates that a citywide strategic vision has been developed to 
inform sound investment decisions by the council and its funding partners. 

3. Background 

3.1. The Covid-19 pandemic was devastating for communities and made abundantly clear 
the importance of providing an active environment which supports physical and 
mental health. The recovery of grassroots sport, physical activity and wellbeing is still 
ongoing and has resulted in a change of focus for public sector sports and leisure 
facility providers and operators. 

3.2. Sport England responded by launching their new 10-year strategy 'Uniting the 
Movement' which placed the emphasis on active environments (rather than just 
facilities) and addressing the under-represented groups (eg women and girls, older 
people, young people, people with disabilities and people with low income). 

3.3. As other councils are doing, Portsmouth City Council acknowledges that the sports 
and leisure service needs to adapt to meet the needs of the city's communities and it 
is now more important than ever that the council's resources are most effectiv
[...]

6.2. There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendation in the report 
as the Plan does not commit the Council to any specific new investment or 
expenditure in respect of particular projects or schemes at this stage. 
 

7. Director of Finance's comments 

7.1   Any proposals that are going to be taken forward as a result of the consideration of 
this strategy will be assessed from an operational and financial perspective. Any 
proposals that have financial implications will be appraised and any required funding 
will need to be identified. Capital bids can be put forward for funding towards 
delivering projects in line with the Strategic Outcomes Plan for Sports and Physical 
Activity. 

 

Page 40



 

3 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

-

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 - Strategic Outcomes Plan for Sport and Physical Activity in Portsmouth 
Appendix 2 - Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 
Sport England (2021). Strategic 
outcomes planning guidance. 

https://www.sportengland.org/guidance-
and-support/facilities-and-
planning/strategic-outcomes-planning-and-
leisure-services 

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 
 

Page 41

https://www.sportengland.org/guidance-and-support/facilities-and-planning/strategic-outcomes-planning-and-leisure-services
https://www.sportengland.org/guidance-and-support/facilities-and-planning/strategic-outcomes-planning-and-leisure-services
https://www.sportengland.org/guidanc
[...]
a place people will want
to live in - providing a healthy workforce that businesses
will want to attract.

How are you going to
measure/check the
impact of your
proposal?

No plans to monitor

Social value

Please explain how
your policy, service,
function, project or
strategy delivers
Social Value

Most investment decisions will be delivered via 3rd party
contractors, the procurement of which will lock in
commitments to deliver social value.

Involvement

Page 150



Who was involved in
the Integrated impact
assessment?

David Moorman - Strategic Development Manager

Name of the person
completing this form

David Moorman

Date of completion 2023-08-31

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
 

1 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official -

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Meeting 
 

Subject: 
 

Update on Bransbury Park Leisure Centre 

Date of meeting: 
 

06 October 2023 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services  

Wards affected: 
 
 

Milton, Eastney and Craneswater 

 
 

1. Requested by 
1.1. Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Economic Development 

2. Purpose 
2.1. To provide the Cabinet Member with a high-level summary of the Bransbury Park 

leisure centre project. 

3. Information Requested 
3.1. Project status 
3.1.1 This is a mid-stage report (mid RIBA stage 3) and so will focus on updates on the 

key project work streams since the start of the stage. Projected capital costs are 
not available at this point (next cost plan is due 09 October), and the previous cost 
plan produced at the end of RIBA stage 2 in May 2023 is no longer applicable. 

3.1.2 The project is fully resourced and is actively progressing. The next milestones are: 

• Stage 3 cost plan: 09 October 2023 

• Planning application: 31 October 2023 

• Issue of 'Employer's Requirements' 30 November 2023 

• Start stage 4: mid-December 2023 
3.2. Inclusion of clinical accommodat
[...]
ir quality?
	Transport - will it make transport more sustainable and safer for the whole community?
	Waste management - will it increase recycling and reduce the production of waste?
	Culture and heritage - will it promote, protect and enhance our culture and heritage?
	Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a skilled workforce?
	Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support sustainable growth and regeneration?
	Social value
	Involvement


	4 Archive Collection Strategy
	Integrated Impact Assessment.IA550178232Policies for the Archive Collections
	Policy details
	Equality & diversity - will it have any positive/negative impacts on the protected characteristics?
	Crime - Will it make our city safer?
	Housing - will it provide good quality homes?
	Health - will this help promote healthy, safe and independent living?
	Income deprivation and poverty - will it consider income deprivation and reduce poverty?
	Carbon emissions - will it reduce carbon emissions?
	Energy use - will it reduce energy use?
	Climate change mitigation and flooding - will it proactively mitigate against a changing climate and flooding?
	Natural environment - will it ensure public spaces are greener, more sustainable and well-maintained?
	Air quality - will it improve air quality?
	Transport - will it make transport more sustainable and safer for the whole community?
	Waste management - will it increase recycling and reduce the production of waste?
	Culture and heritage - will it promote, protect and enhance our culture and heritage?
	Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a skilled workforce?
	Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support sustainable growth and regeneration?
	Social value
	Involvement


	5 Strategic Outcomes Plan for Sport & Physical Activity
	Strategic Outcomes Plan for Sport and Physical Activity in Portsmouth
	Contents

	Integrated Impact Assessment.IA543462910 (Strategic Outcomes Plan)
	Policy details
	Equality & diversity - will it have any positive/negative impacts on the protected characteristics?
	Crime - Will it make our city safer?
	Housing - will it provide good quality homes?
	Health - will this help promote healthy, safe and independent living?
	Income deprivation and poverty - will it consider income deprivation and reduce poverty?
	Carbon emissions - will it reduce carbon emissions?
	Energy use - will it reduce energy use?
	Climate change mitigation and flooding - will it proactively mitigate against a changing climate and flooding?
	Natural environment - will it ensure public spaces are greener, more sustainable and well-maintained?
	Air quality - will it improve air quality?
	Transport - will it make transport more sustainable and safer for the whole community?
	Waste management - will it increase recycling and reduce the production of waste?
	Culture and heritage - will it promote, protect and enhance our culture and heritage?
	Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a skilled workforce?
	Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support sustainable growth and regeneration?
	Social value
	Involvement


	6 Update on Bransbury Park Leisure Centre
	20051-08-0002-Ground Floor Plan Bransbury
	20051-08-0003-First Floor Plan Bransbury




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER - THE LEADER (CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO) 

 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - The 
Leader (Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Portfolio) held on 
Friday, 6 October 2023 at 10.00 am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Steve Pitt (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Russell Simpson 

John Smith 
 

Apologies for Absence 
Mary Vallely 
 

7. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Vallely.  
 

8. Declarations of members' interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

9. Arts Humanities Research Council 
 
The report was introduced by James Daly, Culture Development and Projects 
Officer and Cathy Hakes, Head of Museums.  They explained that they had 
received 12 expressions of interest so there was a good choice of candidates 
to take to the panel which was very promising. 
  
In response to a comment from Councillor Smith, officers said that the key 
objectives would be held to account, and these would be included in the 
annual report.  
  
Members congratulated officers on securing this and felt that it would have a 
wide impact.       
  
  
DECISIONS:  

(1)  Work to submit the bid and accept the grant was noted.  
(2)  That officers continue to commence the project and to identify 

potential projects and Higher Education partners; 
(3)  That an annual update report on the project is brought to the 

Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Economic Development.   

  
 



 
2 

 

10. Archive Collection Strategy 
 
The report was introduced by Michael Gunton, Senior Archivist.  
  
The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their work on these policies.  
  
DECISION: The Cabinet Member approved the policies in advance of the 
re-application process.  
  
 

11. Strategic Outcomes Plan for Sport & Physical Activity 
 
The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Commissioning and 
Partnerships Manager, on behalf of David Moorman, Sports & Leisure 
Strategic Development Manager.  
  
The Leader said that this is an important document, and it was important to 
discuss this with the sector which is why the Sports Council meetings have 
resumed and they are trying to ensure that as many sports who are active in 
the city represented on this. The Young Sportsperson of the Year will also be 
relaunched next year to focus on youth development.  
  
In response to comments and questions from one of the opposition 
spokespeople regarding working with the private sector and schools, the 
Leader said that discussion took place at Sports Council, and it was identified 
that schools let out facilities to clubs and groups out of hours but sometimes 
key pieces of equipment are missing; this could be funded through the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding. A piece of work would take 
place to make this known to all groups and clubs.  
  
In response to a question regarding supporting existing sportspeople the 
Leader said the Council does not have an elite sports support programme. 
The Sports Council has a small grants pot that it can give to enable people to 
access that training and once they are in that pathway towards elite sport the 
national governing bodies have their own funding sources to support those 
athletes. BH Live also have programmes to support elite athletes and they 
work in partnership with the national governing bodies and clubs to ensure 
that opportunity is as strong as possible.  
  
DECISION: The Cabinet Member adopted the Strategic Outcomes Plan 
as the council's strategic basis for capital investment in sports and 
leisure facilities in Portsmouth. It was noted that this does not commit 
the council to any specific expenditure but is of significant value 
because it demonstrates that a citywide strategic vision has been 
developed to inform sound investment decisions by the council and its 
funding partners. 
  
 



 
3 

 

12. Update on Bransbury Park Leisure Centre 
 
Mark Woolnough, Built Environment and Recreation Manager, presented the 
report.  
  
The Leader added that addition of the Lighthouse Practice GP surgery to the 
centre will allow the practice to grow and attract new GPs.  This will help to 
ensure that there is a good medical offer in this part of the city for residents.  
Members were fully in support co-location of services in the leisure centre.  
  
In response to a comment the Leader said that no decisions would be made 
on the future of Eastney Swimming Pool or Wimbledon Park Sports Centre 
until planning permission has been granted for the Bransbury Park Leisure 
Centre and works have commenced.  
  
Members noted that the full financial appraisal would come to the next CLED 
Cabinet meeting.  
  
The Cabinet Member noted the information report and thanked officers for the 
report.   
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.30 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Steve Pitt 
Chair 

 

 


